#### LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on December 20, 2022 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-138 - Tabled

A resolution approving EAS #12-6-22(a) for the rezoning of 17.416 acres of real property located on Pelton Road and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27B0390000300 from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2022-139- Tabled

An ordinance amending the zone map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, to reclassify 17.416 acres of certain real property located at 0 Pelton Road (Permanent Parcel No. 27B0390000300) from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-160**

An ordinance authorizing Amendment No. 1 to Ordinance No. 2022-114, the Manning & Payroll Ordinance, relative to the Division of Police, and declaring an emergency.

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-161**

An ordinance authorizing Amendment No. 2 to Ordinance No. 2022-114, the Manning & Payroll Ordinance, relative to uniform maintenance, firearm proficiency allowances, and service weapons, and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-162**

A resolution accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission, authorizing the necessary tax levies, certifying same to the Lake County Auditor, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-163 - Amended**

A resolution amending Resolution No. 2022-37 to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, during the period ending December 31, 2022, and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-164**

A resolution authorizing temporary appropriations totaling \$20,433,622.00 for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, during the period ending March 31, 2023, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-165**

A resolution declaring it necessary to levy an additional tax levy for the purpose of (I) providing and maintaining fire apparatus, mechanical resuscitators, underwater rescue and recovery equipment, or other fire equipment and appliances, buildings and sites therefor, or sources of water supply and materials therefor, for the establishment and maintenance of lines of fire-alarm communications and the purchase of ambulance equipment, and (II) providing and maintaining motor vehicles, communications, other equipment, buildings, and sites for such buildings used directly in the operation of a Police Department, pursuant to Sections 5705.03 and 5705.19(JJ) of the Revised Code, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-166**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a lease agreement with Meister Media Worldwide, Inc. for use of a city-owned commercial building located at 37733 Euclid Avenue, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-167**

A resolution approving EAS #16-8-22 for the construction of a three (3) unit townhome, four (4) unit townhome, two (2) duplex units and one (1) triplex unit located on Center and River Streets (The Enclave at Literary Point formerly known as a portion of Willoughby Union Point).

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-168**

A resolution honoring Finance Director Diane Bosley and commending her for her 27 plus years of service to the City of Willoughby.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council